

# Group Quarterly Statement as at 31 March 2025

**eventim** 

# CONTENT

<u>BUSINESS PERFORMANCE</u>	<u>1</u>
<u>KEY GROUP FIGURES</u>	<u>2</u>
<u>EARNINGS PERFORMANCE</u>	<u>4</u>
<u>FINANCIAL POSITION</u>	<u>6</u>
<u>CASH FLOW</u>	<u>7</u>
<u>EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE</u>	<u>8</u>
<u>RISK AND OPPORTUNITY REPORT</u>	<u>8</u>
<u>OUTLOOK</u>	<u>8</u>
<u>CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET</u>	<u>9</u>
<u>CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT</u>	<u>11</u>
<u>CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</u>	<u>12</u>
<u>CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY</u>	<u>13</u>
<u>CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT</u>	<u>14</u>
<u>FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS, CONTACT, PUBLISHERS' NOTES</u>	<u>15</u>

---

## CTS EVENTIM: SUCCESSFUL START TO 2025

<sup>e</sup> At 22.0%, revenue growth in the first quarter of 2025 was up significantly compared with the same quarter of the previous year (Q1 2024: 11.6%)

<sup>e</sup> Combined with an increase in adjusted EBITDA of 8.9%, these results represent a very promising start to 2025

<sup>e</sup> Klaus-Peter Schulenberg, CEO, CTS EVENTIM: “CTS EVENTIM grew dynamically in the first quarter of 2025, both organically and as a result of acquisitions. The integration of the See Tickets Group and French market leader France Billet are on track, proving the effectiveness of our global growth and acquisition strategy. We will continue to expand our Group, unlock synergies, and inspire our customers and partners with innovative products and services.”

CTS EVENTIM, Europe's leading Group of ticketing services and live entertainment, ranked number two in the world, achieved a significant year-on-year improvement in growth in the first quarter of 2025. The effects of the acquisitions made in 2024 could already be seen in the Group's net result for the period. Further efficiency gains and synergies are expected to be achieved going forward. The successful launch of ticket presales for the 2026 Milano Cortina Olympic and Paralympic Games was a positive driver for the Ticketing segment, as were numerous popular concerts and tours. The Live Entertainment segment shows strong performance in the first quarter of 2025.

Consolidated **Group** revenue for the first three months of 2025 came to EUR 498.6 million, a 22.0% increase compared with the prior-year period. Adjusted EBITDA rose by 8.9% to EUR 100.3 million. The adjusted EBITDA margin was 20.1%.

Revenue in the **Ticketing segment** improved by 16.9% year-on-year in the first quarter of 2025, reaching EUR 213.6 million. Adjusted EBITDA for January to March went up by 6.6% compared with the already very strong prior-year period, coming to EUR 88.7 million. The increase was driven by major onsales for several popular international artists. The adjusted EBITDA margin was 41.5%. This was the first Q1 period for which the ticketing companies of See Tickets Group (acquired in June 2024) and France Billet (majority interest acquired in November 2024) were fully consolidated. The integration of the See Tickets companies is ongoing and will be completed this year. Additional positive effects for profitability are expected to be unlocked as the newly integrated units gradually implement higher-margin, tried-and-tested business models of the Group.

The **Live Entertainment segment** recorded revenue of EUR 291.8 million in the first three months of 2025, an improvement of 24.5% compared with the prior-year period. At EUR 11.6 million, adjusted EBITDA was up by 29.8% year-on-year and the adjusted EBITDA margin consequently rose to 4.0%. The strong performance of the Live Entertainment segment was mainly a result of organic growth, both in Germany and internationally. Further favourable effects in connection with the live entertainment companies acquired as part of the See Tickets transaction should materialise over the course of the festival season in mid and late summer 2025.

## KEY GROUP FIGURES

CTS GROUP	1 Jan 2025 - 31 Mar 2025	1 Jan 2024 - 31 Mar 2024	Change	
	[EUR'000]	[EUR'000]	[EUR'000]	[in %]
Revenue	498,585	408,729	89,856	22.0
EBITDA	100,341	86,688	13,653	15.7
<i>EBITDA margin</i>	20.1%	21.2%	-1.1 pp	
Adjusted EBITDA <sup>1</sup>	100,341	92,177	8,165	8.9
<i>Adjusted EBITDA margin</i>	20.1%	22.6%	-2.4 pp	
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment	-24,187	-19,921	-4,267	-21.4
EBIT	76,154	66,767	9,386	14.1
<i>EBIT margin</i>	15.3%	16.3%	-1.1 pp	
Financial result	-4,397	28,238	-32,634	>-100.0
Earnings before taxes (EBT)	71,757	95,005	-23,248	-24.5
Net result for the period attributable to shareholders of CTS KGaA	46,096	67,505	-21,408	-31.7
	[EUR]	[EUR]	[EUR]	
Earnings per share <sup>2</sup> , undiluted (= diluted)	0.48	0.70	-0.22	-31.7
	[Qty.]	[Qty.]	[Qty.]	
Retail ticket volume (in million)	40.5	28.5	12.0	42.1
Employees <sup>3</sup>	4,763	3,836	927	24.2

<sup>1</sup> EBITDA adjusted for significant non-recurring items

<sup>2</sup> Number of shares: 96 million

<sup>3</sup> Number of employees at end of year (active workforce)

TICKETING	1 Jan 2025 - 31 Mar 2025	1 Jan 2024 - 31 Mar 2024	Change	
	[EUR'000]	[EUR'000]	[EUR'000]	[in %]
Revenue	213,641	182,808	30,833	16.9
EBITDA	88,750	77,765	10,985	14.1
<i>EBITDA margin</i>	41.5%	42.5%		-1.0 pp
Adjusted EBITDA <sup>1</sup>	88,750	83,253	5,497	6.6
<i>Adjusted EBITDA margin</i>	41.5%	45.5%		-4.0 pp
EBIT	75,162	68,132	7,030	10.3
<i>EBIT margin</i>	35.2%	37.3%		-2.1 pp

<sup>1</sup> EBITDA adjusted for significant non-recurring items

LIVE ENTERTAINMENT	1 Jan 2025 - 31 Mar 2025	1 Jan 2024 - 31 Mar 2024	Change	
	[EUR'000]	[EUR'000]	[EUR'000]	[in %]
Revenue	291,830	234,444	57,386	24.5
EBITDA	11,591	8,933	2,658	29.8
<i>EBITDA margin</i>	4.0%	3.8%		0.2 pp
Adjusted EBITDA <sup>1</sup>	11,591	8,933	2,658	29.8
<i>Adjusted EBITDA margin</i>	4.0%	3.8%		0.2 pp
EBIT	992	-1,355	2,347	>100.0
<i>EBIT margin</i>	0.3%	-0.6%		0.9 pp

<sup>1</sup> EBITDA adjusted for significant non-recurring items

# EARNINGS PERFORMANCE

## REVENUE PERFORMANCE

Revenue in the **Ticketing segment** increased from EUR 182,808 thousand by EUR 30,833 thousand to EUR 213,641 thousand. This was primarily driven by a jump of 12.0 million in the number of retail tickets sold to 40.5 million (previous year: 28.5 million) in particular due to the expansion of the scope of consolidation.

In the **Live Entertainment segment**, revenue rose from EUR 234,444 thousand by EUR 57,386 thousand to EUR 291,830 thousand. This revenue growth was largely due to a greater number of events.

In the **CTS Group**, revenue across the two segments therefore went up by EUR 89,856 thousand from EUR 408,729 thousand to EUR 498,585 thousand.

## ADJUSTED EBITDA

CTS GROUP	1 Jan 2025 - 31 Mar 2025	1 Jan 2024 - 31 Mar 2024	Change	
	[EUR'000]	[EUR'000]	[EUR'000]	[in %]
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>100,341</b>	<b>86,688</b>	<b>13,653</b>	<b>15.7</b>
Non-recurring items	0	5,489	-5,489	-100.0
<b>Adjusted EBITDA</b>	<b>100,341</b>	<b>92,177</b>	<b>8,165</b>	<b>8.9</b>

In the previous year, **CTS Group** earnings were negatively impacted due to non-recurring items in the Ticketing segment (EUR 5,489 thousand), primarily from legal and consulting fees in connection with M&A activities and due diligence reviews.

In the **Ticketing segment** adjusted EBITDA rose from EUR 83,253 thousand by EUR 5,497 thousand to EUR 88,750 thousand. The main reason for the year-on-year improvement in earnings was the growth in the number of retail tickets sold, both in Germany and abroad mainly due to the expansion of the scope of consolidation. Adjusted EBITDA margin was 41.5% (previous year: 45.5%).

In the **Live Entertainment segment** adjusted EBITDA increased by EUR 2,658 thousand from EUR 8,933 thousand to EUR 11,591 thousand. This increase was predominantly attributable to the contributions to earnings from the large number of events held in the first quarter of 2025. The adjusted EBITDA margin rose slightly to 4.0% (previous year: 3.8%).

The adjusted **CTS Group** EBITDA climbed by EUR 8,165 thousand to EUR 100,341 thousand (previous year: EUR 92,177 thousand) and the adjusted EBITDA margin was 20.1% (previous year: 22.6%).

## FINANCIAL RESULT

The financial result decreased by EUR 32,634 thousand from EUR 28,238 thousand to EUR -4,397 thousand. The decrease results mainly due to higher expenses from foreign currency translations for non-current receivables of EUR 10,626 thousand and lower income from investments in associates accounted for at equity by EUR 15,909 thousand.

## EARNINGS BEFORE TAXES (EBT) / NET RESULT FOR THE PERIOD ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS OF CTS KGaA / EARNINGS PER SHARE (EPS)

In the reporting period, EBT decreased from EUR 95,005 thousand by EUR 23,248 thousand to EUR 71,757 thousand. After deduction of tax expenses and non-controlling interests, net result for the period attributable to shareholders of CTS KGaA amounted to EUR 46,096 thousand (previous year: EUR 67,505 thousand). In the first quarter of 2025, EPS was at EUR 0.48 (previous year: EUR 0.70).

## PERSONNEL

On average, the companies in the CTS Group had a total of 4,894 employees (previous year: 3,912 employees) including part-time workers on their payroll. Of that total, 2,959 are employed in the Ticketing segment (previous year: 2,123 employees) and 1,934 in the Live Entertainment segment (previous year: 1,788 employees). The increase in staff in both segments resulted in particular from the expansion of the scope of consolidation.

## FINANCIAL POSITION

### CHANGES IN ASSETS

**Cash and cash equivalents** decreased by EUR 154,690 thousand compared to 31 December 2024. The reduction in cash and cash equivalents mainly comprises the increase in advances paid in the Live Entertainment segment and the reduction of liabilities of ticket money received that has not yet been settled with promoters in the Ticketing segment. In addition, trade payables decreased. The decrease was offset by the increase in advanced payments received in the Live Entertainment segment as well as the positive net result for the period.

Cash and cash equivalents include, among other things, ticket monies from ticket presales for events that have not yet been settled (ticket money received that have not yet been settled with promoters, particularly in the Ticketing segment), which are reported under other financial liabilities in the amount of EUR 909,505 thousand (31 December 2024: EUR 1,040,122 thousand). Other financial assets also include receivables relating to ticket money from presales mainly in the Ticketing segment amounting to EUR 29,218 thousand (31 December 2024: EUR 43,312 thousand).

The increase of the current **advances paid** (EUR +100,906 thousand) relates to preproduction costs already paid (e.g. artist fees) for future events to be held in subsequent quarters in the Live Entertainment segment.

The increase in **property, plant and equipment** (EUR +38,548 thousand) results primarily from advance payments made for the construction of the ARENA FOR MILAN in Italy.

The increase in non-current **other financial assets** (EUR +58,379 thousand) was mainly due to advances paid in connection with the Olympic and Paralympic summer games in Los Angeles in 2028.

### CHANGES IN EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

The current **trade payables** decreased due, among other things, to the settlement of events that had been held by EUR 35,468 thousand in both segments.

The increase in current **advance payments received** (EUR +158,602 thousand) was mainly attributable to ticket money for future events in the Live Entertainment segment.

Current **other financial liabilities** decreased by EUR 120,835 thousand mainly due to the reduction of liabilities of ticket money that have not yet been settled with promoters in the Ticketing segment.

**NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES** decreased by EUR 48,694 thousand mainly due to the reclassification of long-term advance payments received in the Live Entertainment segment and of liabilities of ticket money that have not yet been settled with promoters in the Ticketing segment to current liabilities.

**Equity** rose by EUR 72,300 thousand from EUR 1,182,535 thousand to EUR 1,254,835 thousand, primarily because of the higher net result for the period attributable to the shareholders of CTS KGaA of EUR 46,096 thousand.



## CASH FLOW

The amount of cash and cash equivalents shown in the cash flow statement corresponds to the cash and cash equivalents stated in the balance sheet. Compared to the closing date of 31 December 2024, cash and cash equivalents decreased from EUR 1,518,603 thousand by EUR 154,690 thousand to EUR 1,363,912 thousand. In comparison with the closing date at 31 March 2024, cash and cash equivalents increased by EUR 380,915 thousand.

**Cash flow from operating activities** amounted to a net cash outflow of EUR 114,187 thousand a change of EUR 101,984 thousand compared with the net cash outflow of EUR 12,203 thousand in the prior-year period. This was mainly due to the reduction of liabilities of ticket money that have not yet been settled with promoters in the Ticketing segment and an increase in advances paid for future events in the Live Entertainment segment.

**Cash flow from investing activities** amounted to a net cash outflow of EUR 55,717 thousand, which was EUR 42,953 thousand higher than the net cash outflow of EUR 12,764 thousand in the prior-year period. The rise was largely attributable to higher payments in property, plant and equipment (mainly for advances paid for the construction of the ARENA FOR MILAN) and missing payments from dividends from companies accounted for using the equity method, in particular from autoTicket GmbH, Berlin.

**Cash flow from financing activities** amounted to a net cash inflow of EUR 19,916 thousand, an increase of EUR 31,733 thousand compared to the same period last year with the net cash outflow EUR 11,817 thousand. The increase was mainly due to payments from equity contributions from non-controlling interests in connection with the Olympic and Paralympic Summer Games in Los Angeles in 2028.

## EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

No reportable events occurred after the balance sheet date.

## RISK AND OPPORTUNITY REPORT

At the time of preparation of the quarterly statement, the Management Board assumes that the risks will not jeopardise the continued existence of CTS KGaA or the Group as a going concern. However, it cannot be ruled out that additional factors, which are not yet known or are currently rated as immaterial and which could jeopardise the continued existence of the CTS KGaA and the CTS Group as a going concern, will emerge in the future.

The statements made in the risk and opportunity report of the Annual Report 2024 remain valid.

## OUTLOOK

In the reporting period, there are currently no significant changes compared to the statements on the expected development of the CTS KGaA and the CTS Group in the outlook of the 2024 Annual Report.

The statements made in the outlook of the Annual Report 2024 remain valid.

## CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH 2025

ASSETS	31 Mar 2025	31 Dec 2024
	[EUR'000]	[EUR'000]
<b>Current assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	1,363,912	1,518,603
Marketable securities and other investments	233,047	229,785
Trade receivables	135,512	146,618
Receivables from related parties	2,129	1,608
Inventories	12,984	15,555
Advances paid	271,684	170,779
Receivables from income taxes	12,114	14,118
Other financial assets	116,810	131,031
Other non-financial assets	169,724	165,268
Non-current assets held for sale	12,728	12,728
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>2,330,644</b>	<b>2,406,091</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Goodwill	739,693	742,020
Other intangible assets	258,970	266,906
Property, plant and equipment	348,490	309,942
Right-of-use assets from leases	111,628	112,339
Investments	1,689	1,710
Investments in associates accounted for at equity	31,864	32,062
Trade receivables	1,083	1,008
Advances paid	3,295	16,092
Other financial assets	181,528	123,149
Other non-financial assets	22,694	23,080
Deferred tax assets	35,854	32,880
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>1,736,789</b>	<b>1,661,188</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>4,067,433</b>	<b>4,067,280</b>

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	31 Mar 2025	31 Dec 2024
	[EUR'000]	[EUR'000]
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Financial liabilities	14,655	5,246
Trade payables	319,585	355,053
Liabilities to related parties	4,559	4,399
Advance payments received	910,142	751,540
Other provisions	19,704	21,167
Tax debts	78,208	75,914
Other financial liabilities	940,587	1,061,423
Lease liabilities	21,620	21,965
Other non-financial liabilities	164,882	200,688
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>2,473,942</b>	<b>2,497,395</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Financial liabilities	116,593	117,798
Trade payables	981	1,452
Advance payments received	9,860	37,799
Other provisions	4,717	4,153
Other financial liabilities	32,726	47,083
Lease liabilities	95,487	95,479
Pension provisions	14,339	16,053
Deferred tax liabilities	63,953	67,531
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<b>338,656</b>	<b>387,350</b>
<b>Equity</b>		
Share capital	96,000	96,000
Capital reserve	1,890	1,890
Statutory reserve	7,200	7,200
Retained earnings	968,380	924,527
Other reserves	919	-2,608
Treasury shares	-52	-52
<b>Total equity attributable to shareholders of CTS KGaA</b>	<b>1,074,337</b>	<b>1,026,957</b>
Non-controlling interests	180,498	155,578
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>1,254,835</b>	<b>1,182,535</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b>4,067,433</b>	<b>4,067,280</b>

**CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD  
FROM 1 JANUARY TO 31 MARCH 2025**

	1 Jan 2025 - 31 Mar 2025	1 Jan 2024 31 Mar 2024
	[EUR'000]	[EUR'000]
Revenue	498,585	408,729
Cost of sales	-343,144	-272,810
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>155,441</b>	<b>135,919</b>
Selling expenses	-40,951	-32,191
Result from losses and reversals of impairment of trade receivables and current other financial assets	-1,720	-220
General administrative expenses	-38,658	-31,874
Other operating income	11,669	6,958
Other operating expenses	-9,627	-11,824
<b>Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT)</b>	<b>76,154</b>	<b>66,767</b>
Income / expenses from investments in associates accounted for at equity	-28	15,881
Financial income	9,297	14,911
Financial expenses	-13,665	-2,554
<b>Earnings before taxes (EBT)</b>	<b>71,757</b>	<b>95,005</b>
Taxes	-24,422	-28,498
<b>Net result for the period</b>	<b>47,336</b>	<b>66,507</b>
<b>Net result for the period attributable to</b>		
<b>Shareholders of CTS KGaA</b>	<b>46,096</b>	<b>67,505</b>
Non-controlling interests	1,239	-997
Earnings per share (in EUR), undiluted (= diluted)	0.48	0.70
Average number of shares in circulation, undiluted (= diluted)	96 million	96 million

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD  
FROM 1 JANUARY TO 31 MARCH 2025**

	1 Jan 2025 - 31 Mar 2025	1 Jan 2024 - 31 Mar 2024
	[EUR'000]	[EUR'000]
Net result for the period	47,336	66,507
Remeasurement of the net defined benefit obligation for pension plans after taxes	1,419	-247
<b>Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</b>	<b>1,419</b>	<b>-247</b>
Exchange differences on translating foreign subsidiaries	-800	-5,227
Share of other comprehensive income/loss (exchange differences) of associates accounted for at equity	-169	361
<b>Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</b>	<b>-969</b>	<b>-4,866</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income/loss (net)</b>	<b>450</b>	<b>-5,113</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income/loss</b>	<b>47,786</b>	<b>61,394</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income/loss attributable to</b>		
Shareholders of CTS KGaA	49,623	65,252
Non-controlling interests	-1,838	-3,857

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Equity attributable to shareholders of CTS KGaA											
	Other reserves										
	Share capital	Capital reserve	Statutory reserve	Retained earnings	Currency translation	Associates accounted for at equity	Remeasure- ment of the net defined benefit obligation for pension plans	Treasury shares	Total equity attributable to share- holders of CTS KGaA	Non-con- trolling interests	Total equity
	[EUR'000]	[EUR'000]	[EUR'000]	[EUR'000]	[EUR'000]	[EUR'000]	[EUR'000]	[EUR'000]	[EUR'000]	[EUR'000]	[EUR'000]
Balance as at 1 Jan 2024	96,000	1,890	7,200	788,421	4,306	-1,445	494	-52	896,814	117,750	1,014,564
Net result	0	0	0	67,505	0	0	0	0	67,505	-997	66,507
Other comprehensive income/loss	0	0	0	0	-2,479	361	-135	0	-2,253	-2,860	-5,113
Total comprehensive income/loss					0	0	0	0	65,252	-3,857	61,394
Dividends	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	-6,009	-6,009
Changes in the scope of consolidation	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	14	14
Other changes	0	0	0	-347	0	0	0	0	-347	2	-345
Balance as at 31 Mar 2024	96,000	1,890	7,200	855,578	1,827	-1,084	359	-52	961,719	107,900	1,069,619
Balance as at 1 Jan 2025	96,000	1,890	7,200	924,527	-1,027	-392	-1,189	-52	1,026,957	155,578	1,182,535
Net result	0	0	0	46,096	0	0	0	0	46,096	1,239	47,336
Other comprehensive income/loss	0	0	0	0	2,881	-169	815	0	3,527	-3,077	450
Total comprehensive income/loss								0	49,623	-1,838	47,786
Dividends	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	-850	-850
Changes in the scope of consolidation	0	0	0	-3,160	0	0	0	0	-3,160	27,598	24,438
Other changes	0	0	0	916	0	0	0	0	916	9	926
Balance as at 31 Mar 2025	96,000	1,890	7,200	968,380	1,854	-561	-374	-52	1,074,337	180,498	1,254,835

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD  
FROM 1 JANUARY TO 31 MARCH 2025**

	<b>1 Jan 2025 -31 Mar 2025</b>	<b>1 Jan 2024 -31 Mar 2024</b>
	<b>[EUR'000]</b>	<b>[EUR'000]</b>
Net result for the period	47,336	66,507
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment	24,187	19,921
Changes in pension provisions	-1,610	413
Deferred tax expenses / income	-6,854	-4,427
Other non-cash transactions	11,629	-16,600
Profit / loss from disposal of fixed assets	156	-140
Interest expenses / Interest income	-6,539	-9,581
Tax expenses	31,275	32,925
Interest received	8,939	11,045
Interest paid	-1,903	-3,761
Income tax paid	-28,059	-46,618
Increase (-) / decrease (+) in inventories	2,314	721
Increase (-) / decrease (+) in advances paid	-89,925	-66,853
Increase (-) / decrease (+) in receivables and other assets	-59,904	-72,577
Increase (+) / decrease (-) in provisions	-1,046	-1,462
Increase (+) / decrease (-) in liabilities	-44,184	78,284
<b>Cash flow from operating activities</b>	<b>-114,187</b>	<b>-12,203</b>
<b>Cash flow from investing activities</b>	<b>-55,717</b>	<b>-12,764</b>
<b>Cash flow from financing activities</b>	<b>19,916</b>	<b>-11,817</b>
<b>Net increase / decrease in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>-149,988</b>	<b>-36,784</b>
Net increase / decrease in cash and cash equivalents due to currency translation	-4,703	-8,712
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	1,518,603	1,028,493
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of period</b>	<b>1,363,912</b>	<b>982,997</b>



## FOREWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Group quarterly statement contains forecasts based on assumptions and estimates by the corporate management of CTS KGaA. These statements based on assumptions and estimates are in the form of forward-looking statements using terms such as 'believe', 'assume', 'expect' and the like. Even though corporate management believes that these assumptions and estimates are correct, it is possible that actual results in the future may deviate materially from such assumptions and estimates due to a variety of factors. The latter may include changes in the macroeconomic environment, in the statutory and regulatory framework in Germany and the EU, and changes within the industry. CTS KGaA does not provide any guarantee or accept any liability or responsibility for any divergence between future developments and actual results, on the one hand, and the assumptions and estimates expressed in this Group quarterly statement. CTS KGaA has no intention and undertakes no obligation to update forward-looking statements in order to adjust them to actual events or developments occurring after the date of this report.

The consolidated financial statements are denominated in Euro. All amounts in the Group quarterly statement are rounded to thousand Euros. This may lead to minor deviations on addition.

The Group quarterly statement is also available in German. The German version of the Group quarterly statement takes priority over the English translation in the event of any discrepancies. Both language versions can be downloaded on the internet at <https://corporate.eventim.de/en/investor-relations/financial-reports>.

### CONTACT:

CTS Eventim AG & Co. KGaA  
Contrescarpe 75 A  
28195 Bremen  
Tel.: +49 (0) 421 / 36 66 - 0  
Fax: +49 (0) 421 / 36 66 - 290

[www.eventim.de](http://www.eventim.de)  
[investor@eventim.de](mailto:investor@eventim.de)

### EDITORIAL OFFICE:

CTS Eventim AG & Co. KGaA

### PUBLISHERS' NOTES PUBLISHED BY:

CTS Eventim AG & Co. KGaA  
Contrescarpe 75 A  
28195 Bremen  
Tel.: +49 (0) 421 / 36 66 - 0  
Fax: +49 (0) 421 / 36 66 - 290